WAPELLO COUNTY BOARD PROCEEDINGS

DATE: 6-14-2011 TIME: 5:30 p.m.

PRESENT: Jerry L. Parker, Chair; Steve Siegel, Vice Chair; Greg Kenning,

Supervisor; Don Kirkendall, Sheriff; Kelly Spurgeon, Auditor; Pam Norton, Auditor's

Clerk.

Chair Parker called the meeting to order. Supervisor Kenning moved, seconded by Vice Chair Siegel to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Supervisor Kenning moved, seconded by Vice Chair Siegel to approve the minutes of the June 7, 2011 Board meeting. Motion carried.

Vice Chair Siegel moved, seconded by Supervisor Kenning to approve renewing Solutions VIEW license maintenance for July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012. Motion carried.

Vice Chair Siegel moved, seconded by Supervisor Kenning to approve a tax suspension under Iowa Code 427.8. Motion carried.

Supervisor Kenning moved, seconded by Vice Chair Siegel to include the vacant lot in the tax suspension under Iowa Code 427.8. Motion carried.

Vice Chair Siegel moved, seconded by Supervisor Kenning to approve the affidavit of possession for acquired property. This is property around the Chillicothe Bridge. Motion carried.

Don Kirkendall, Sheriff, said he'd received notification a few months ago that the state and federal government were no longer going to pay the cleanup bills for meth labs. This notice was received after budgets were certified. He asked where the money was coming from to pay for these.

The Board said to take it out of his budget and keep track of the amount and they'd amend his budget. Sheriff Kirkendall said supposedly the EPA is to reimburse some of the funding.

Vice Chair Siegel moved, seconded by Supervisor Kenning to approve the contract for consulting engineering services for Wapello County to evaluate energy savings modifications in the Courthouse. Motion carried.

County claims in the amount of \$596,678.35 and payroll in the amount of \$270,182.16 were approved.

5:52 p.m. Vice Chair Siegel moved, Supervisor F carried.	Kenning seconded to adjourn. Motion
ATTEST:	
Kelly Spurgeon Wapello County Auditor	Jerry L. Parker, Chair Board of Supervisors